

No. 23-308

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PAUL STEELMAN, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS TRUSTEE OF THE
STEELMAN ASSET PROTECTION TRUST, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ERNEST BOCK LLC,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Jonathan D. Hacker
David K. Roberts
Danielle N. Siegel
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

Anton Metlitsky
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(202) 326-2000
ametlitsky@omm.com

*Attorneys for Paul
Steelman, Individually
and as the Trustee of the
Steelman Asset Protection
Trust*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

Frank M. Flansburg III
Emily A. Ellis
Emily L. Dyer
BROWENSTEIN HYATT
FARBER SCHRECK LLP
100 North Valley Park-
way, Suite 1600
Las Vegas, NV 89106
(702) 802-2205

Attorneys for Paul Steelman, Maryann Steelman, Paul Steelman as the trustee of the Steelman Asset Protection Trust, Maryann Steelman as the trustee of the Steelman Asset Protection Trust, Paul Steelman as the trustee of the Paul C. Steelman and Maryann T. Steelman Revocable Living Trust, Maryann Steelman as the trustee of the Paul C. Steelman and Maryann T. Steelman Revocable Living Trust, Paul Steelman as the trustee of the Paul Steelman Gaming Asset Protection Trust, Stephen Steelman, Suzanne Steelman Taylor, Jim Main as trustee of the Steelman Asset Protection Trust

Joel Tasca
Paul Ort
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1980 Festival Plaza Drive,
Suite 900
Las Vegas, NV 89135

Attorneys for Christiania, LLC, Christiania, LLC, Series A-Z, Competition Interactive, LLC, Keepsake, Inc., Paul Steelman Design Group, Inc., Paul Steelman, Ltd., SAPT Holdings, LLC, Series B, SMMR, LLC, SMMR, LLC, Series A-Z, SSSSS, LLC, SSSSS, LLC, Series B, Steelman Partners, LLP

Jeff Luszeck
Roberto Mario Campos
SOLOMON DWIGGINS FREER
& STEADMAN LTD
9060 W. Cheyenne Avenue
Las Vegas, NV 89129

Attorneys for Aaron Squires and Matthew Mahaney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Intractably Divided Over The Question Presented	2
B. The Petition Presents An Important And Recurring Question, And This Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve It.....	7
C. The Decision Below Is Incorrect	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Afr. Methodist Episcopal Church v. Lucien</i> , 756 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	1
<i>Currie v. Grp. Ins. Comm’n</i> , 290 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	3
<i>Freed v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 756 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2014).....	4, 5
<i>Great American Ins. Co. v. Gross</i> , 468 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988).....	3
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	3
<i>Loughran v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2 F.4th 640 (7th Cir. 2021)	4, 5
<i>McMurray v. De Vink</i> , 27 F. App’x 88 (3d Cir. 2002).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	2, 5, 10
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Karp</i> , 108 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 1997)	6
<i>R.R. Street & Co. v. Transport Ins. Co.</i> , 656 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	3
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995).....	3
<i>Woodford v. Cmty. Action Agency of Greene Cnty., Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 517 (2d Cir. 2001)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Note, Owen W. Gallogly, <i>Colorado River Abstention: A Practical Reassessment</i> , 106 Va. L. Rev. 199 (2020).....	6, 7
